INTRODUCED: June 14, 2021

AN ORDINANCE No. 2021-159

To declare that a public necessity exists and to authorize the acquisition of certain fee simple interests for the public purpose of facilitating the construction of the East Main Street and Williamsburg Avenue intersection improvement project.

Patron – Mayor Stoney

Approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: JUN 28 2021 AT 6 P.M.

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Council of the City of Richmond, a public necessity exists for the acquisition of certain fee simple interests, hereinafter referred to as an "Interest" as shown on sheets 1A, dated June 3, 2021, and entitled "DPW Drawing O-28918 Plat Parcel 001," dated February 24, 2021, of a drawing designated as DPW Drawing No. O-28918, for the public purpose of facilitating the construction of the East Main Street and Williamsburg Avenue intersection improvement project;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

AYES:	9	NOES: 0		ABSTAIN:			
_							
ADOPTED: _	JUL 26 2021	REJECTED:		STRICKEN:			

§ 1. That a public necessity exists for the acquisition of the Interests as shown on a sheets 1A, dated June 3, 2021, and entitled "DPW Drawing O-28918 Plat Parcel 001," dated February 24, 2021, of a drawing designated as DPW Drawing No. O-28918, copies of which sheets are attached to and hereby incorporated into this ordinance, for the public purpose of facilitating the construction of the East Main Street and Williamsburg Avenue intersection improvement project.

§ 2. That the Chief Administrative Officer or the designee thereof is hereby authorized and directed to, within the constraints imposed by this ordinance, (i) acquire, by gift, purchase, condemnation or otherwise, the aforementioned Interests, (ii) act for and on behalf of the City of Richmond in agreeing or disagreeing with the owners of the properties from whom such Interests must be acquired upon the compensation to be paid therefor, and (iii) to execute the deeds and other documents necessary to complete the acquisition and acceptance of such Interests, provided that all such deeds and other documents first must be approved as to form by the City Attorney or the designee thereof.

§ 3. That in the event the City cannot agree with any owner of an Interest to be acquired pursuant to this ordinance on the terms of purchase thereof, the City Attorney is authorized to acquire such Interest by undertaking appropriate condemnation proceedings to exercise the City's power of eminent domain for the purpose of facilitating the construction of the East Main Street and Williamsburg Avenue intersection improvement project.

§ 4. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.

A TRUE COPY: TESTE: melin D. Ril

City Clerk



CITY OF RICHMOND INTRACITY CORRESPONDENCE

RECEIVED

O & R Request

DATE:	May 13, 2021	EDITION: 1
<u>TO</u> :	The Honorable Members of City Council	
THROUGH:	The Honorable Levar M. Stoney; Mayor	> ,
THROUGH:	J. E. Lincoln Saunders; Acting Chief Administrative Office	TELS
THROUGH:	Robert C. Steidel; Deputy Chief Administrative Officer - O	perations
THROUGH:	Bobby Vincent; Director of Public Works	
<u>THROUGH</u> :	M. S. Khara, PE; City Engineer MBS	
THROUGH:	Lamont Benjamin, PE; Capital Projects Administrator	3
FROM:	Winston D, Phillips, PMP; Capital Projects Manager	
<u>RE</u> :	TO DECLARE THAT A PUBLIC NECESSITY EXISTS THORIZE THE ACTING CHIEF ADMINISTRATI (ACAO) OR DESIGNEE THEREOF, TO ACQUIRE O SIMPLE INTRESTS, BY VOLUNTARY CONVAY CHASE OR BY CONDEMNATION OF ONE PROPER EAST MAIN STREET /WILLIAMSBURG AVENUE TION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT.	VE OFFICER CERTAIN FEE YANCE, PUR- RTY FOR THE

ORD. OR RES. NO:

PURPOSE: To declare that a public necessity exists and to authorize the Acting Chief Administrative Officer or designee thereof to acquire certain fee simple interests, by voluntary conveyance, purchase or by condemnation proceedings of certain properties for the construction of the East Main Street/Williamsburg Avenue Intersection Improvement Project as shown in drawings prepared by Whitman, Requardt & Associates, LLP designated as DPW Drawing No. 0-28918

REASON: Additional fee simple right of way is required to construct the proposed improvements.

RECOMMENDATION: Department of Public Works recommends approval of this Ordinance.

2021-335

By CAO Office at 3:55 pm, May 18, 202

RECEIVED

O&R Request

Page 2 of

BACKGROUND: The City's planned improvement is the intersection at East Main Street and Williamsburg Avenue. The project will reassign the through movement traffic from East Main Street to Williamsburg Avenue and East Main Street. No additional capacity is included in this roadway improvement.

The improvements consist of two lanes in each direction along Williamsburg Avenue and one lane in each direction along East Main Street north and south of the intersection. Pedestrian access will be improved with the reconstruction upgrade to the sidewalks and include high visibility cross walks. The project will also include a new signal, lighting, drainage, pavement, pavement markings and landscaping.

The project is included in the City of Richmond's Capital Improvement Plan.

These improvements require additional right of way. The right of way acquisition is shown in the attached plat prepared by Whitman, Requardt & Associates, LLP designated as DPW Drawing No. 0-28918. The estimated cost of the right of way acquisition is \$18,000.00.

The project is funded through Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) State and City of Richmond (COR) Revenue Share funds with a 50/50 match. The City of Richmond is responsible for the project development, acquisition, construction and maintenance. With the City match of \$1,400,000, the total funding for the project is \$2,801,806.

FISCAL IMPACT/COST: None. The costs for acquiring right of way is included in the project budget. The actual acquisition cost is to be negotiated with the property owner.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: None. This acquisition is necessary to complete the project construction. By not adopting this ordinance the City will not be able to acquire the needed fee take.

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY: No.

<u>COST TO THE CITY:</u> Property acquisition shall be negotiated and set at fair market value as determined by appropriate State and local regulations. Acquisition cost is 50% reimbursable.

REVENUE TO CITY: None.

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon adoption.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: None. This right of way fee take is necessary to complete the construction of this project

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon adoption

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: June 14, 2021

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: June 28, 2021

Page 3 of

REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent Agenda

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITEE: None

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: City Planning Commission.

AFFECTED AGENCIES: Public Works; Law Department; Planning & Community Development, Economic Development; Public Utilities; Finance Department; Budget and Strategic Planning. Copies also sent to: City Mayor (Honorable Levar M. Stoney); Acting Chief Administrative Officer and City Attorney (2).

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES: None

REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): None

ATTACHMENTS: Drawing No. O-28918-Sheet 1A and Plat Parcel 001.

STAFF:

M. S. Khara, P.E.; City Engineer, 646-5413 Lamont L. Benjamin, P.E.; Capital Project Administrator, 646-6339 Winston D. Phillips, PMP; Project Manager, 646-5994

	SH		AREA									Rowley by the	<u>1999 (1999)</u> 300 TA	_
PARCEL NO.	LANDOWNER	SHEET NO.	TOTAL	FEE	TAKING	PRESC R/\	RIPTIVE N	FEE REMAINDER		PERMANENT		EASEMENTS UTILITY		T
			ACRES OR SQUARE FEET	ACRES OR SQ. FEET	HECTARES/ OR SQ. METERS	ACRES OR SQ. FEET	HECTARES/ OR SQ. METERS	ACRES OR SQ. FEET	HECTARES/ OR SQ. METERS					ar II.
001	EMSEA HOLDINGS LLC	3, 4		1836										200
														I
														Ī
														Ī
														Ī
														T
														t
														t
														t
														t
														T
														Ī
														T
														Ī
														T
														0.0
														Î
														Ī
														Ī
														Ī
														Ī
														Ī
														Ī
														Ī
														Ī
														T
														t
														t
														t
														1
														+
														†
							-		+					+

NO	TES	Existing	g Curb Curb & Gutter		LEGEN:- Existing Curb Cut Ran		Proposed Conc. Sidewalk		Technical	Administrative
1. Lot dimensions in parentheses are fi	rom deed.		Sidewalk Basin		Coping Alley Crossing	·	Brick Sidewalk Castings Water Valve oWV		Surveys Superintendent	
2. Property owners correct as of	, 20		Storm Sewer Sewer Manhole	<u>لور</u> من اللہ اللہ	 Fire Hydrant 	*	 Water Meter	RÎCHMOND		
3. Ordinance Number			Sanitary Sewer Gavit		 Edge of Paveme Eapon 		■ Gas Drip □GD ■ Gas Valve ○GV		Project Engineer	
4. Adopted		•	Sanitary Sewer Guel Gas Line	Nale) 10"SFM Nale) 2"G	 Fence Cornerstone Property Pin 	<u>0</u> ■ ©	 Telephone Manhole O I Electric Manhole O E 		Maintenance Engineer	Deputy Director for Transportation / Public Works
5. Accepted			Electric Line Telephone/Telegrap		 Utility Pole Proposed Sewer 	×	Proposed Curb Cut Ramp		City Traffic Engineer	Director of Public Works
REFERENCES	REVISIONS		TV Cable Water Line	CATV	- Manhole Basin		- Decorative Light 🖝 🕀	IRGINIA	DEPARTMENT OF	PUBLIC WORKS
BL: XX NW, NE, SW, SE			Tree / Eviet Tree	To Be Removed / Stump 5 /	/ 25€ / Ø . Curb & Gutter		- Conduit - Conduit (Conc. Encased) =		A CONTRACT OF	
		i	Property Line		Asphalt	20120202020202020202020	Retaining Wall	Ξ.	RICHMOND	, VIRGINIA

PRELIMINARY RIGHT OF WAY DATA SHEET

			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			OF	RICHMC	OND, VIRGINIA	
			UP	C No.: 108	3649				
5									
	TEMPO	ORARY	TEMPORARY(ENTRANCES)	PROFFE	RS			
RES R ETER	ACKES OK	HECTARES/ OR SQ. METERS	ACKES OK	HECTARES/ OR SQ. METERS	YES /	NO			
				De la testa ballat ballat ballate tes (1980).	NA				
								MARK S. VASCO	
								MARK S. VASCO	NIA
								Lic. No. 021622	E.F.
								FOSTONAL ENGIN	Ý
								Mark S Vasco	
								2021.06.03 10:30:10 - Whitman, Requardt & Asse Richmond, Virginia	
		<u>п</u> /татттттт				73.77		ROADWAY ENGINEE	R
	E MAIN S	I/WILLIAM	SROKG AA	L INTERSE	LUTION	IWF	'KUVEM	ENTS-PHASE	1
ator Works	RIC	GHT-	OF-	WAY	DA'	T/	A S	HEET	
	CIP:XXX-XXX-XXXX Design by: Aw	REVIEWED BY	FIELD NOTES	SCALE	DATE	SHEET	1 4	DRAWING NO.	
	DRAWN BY: DC CHECKED BY: MSV			NONE	NOV 2020		1A	0-2891	8

DPW Drawing 0-28918 Plat Parcel 001

